© 2025 IJSRET
1483
International Journal of Scientific Research & Engineering Trends
Volume 11, Issue5 , Sep-Oct-2025, ISSN (Online): 2395-566X
Revolutionizing Solar Efficiency Harnessing Iot
Innovation For Intelligent Dust Monitoring And
Cleaning Solutions
Usha Dhankar1,  Nikeeta2, Sompriya N Tiwary3 , Suhani Singh4 , Pooja Sharma5 , AS Susanna Grace6

Spectroscopy and Machine Learning Focusing on
Temperature Dust and Microcracks IEEE Access Volume
13 2025
2. Salman Hossain All Mumtahina Arika Iffat Nowshin
Fahim Jamal Uddin Ataee Ashik Ahmed Hasan Jamil Apon
and Muhammad Arshadul Hoque Enhancing Solar Panel
Performance A Machine Learning Approach to Dust
Detection and Automated Water SprinkleBased Cleaning
Strategy ResearchGate DOI 101016/jsolener2025113240
2025
3. PK Dhala C Jaswanth Reddy R S Aswin Kumar and S
Sabareesh Implementation of Smart Solar Power System
Monitoring and Automated Cleaning Mechanism with
Python based Embedded Technology 4th International
Conference on Intelligent Technologies DOI
101109/CONIT61985202410626342 2024
4. Aadel Mohamed Alatwi Hani Albalawi Abdul Wadood
Hafeez Anwar and Hazem MElHageen Deep
LearningBased Dust Detection on Solar Panels A LowCost
Sustainable Solution for Increased Solar Power Generation
Sustainability 16 8664 2024
5. Mangalam H Karun Harshaini H Kavya Shree S S and
Pavithran P Hybrid Modeling System for Photovoltaic
Monitoring of Solar Panels 2nd International Conference
on Sustainable Computing and Smart Systems DOI
101109/ICSCSS60660202410625054 2024
6. Mehmet Rida Tur Rami AlHajj Sanjeevikumar
Padmanaban Mohammed Wadi Eklas Hossain and
Abdulfetah Shobole ModelBased Analysis of Factors
Influencing Solar Energy Efficiency Dust Accumulation
and Shading Effects IEEE Global Energy Conference DOI
101109/GEC61857202410882077 2024
7. Siti Nur Afifah Mohd Suhaimi Mohd Nasri Jasmie Nor
Aira Zambri Omar Abu Hassan Farahiya Mustafa Sim Sy
Yi and Norhafiz Slim Smart Solar Photovoltaic Panel Dust
Monitoring System using Internet of Thing (IoT) Journal
of Advanced Research in Applied Mechanics 123 Issue 1
1530 2024
8. Mrs S Tejaswi U Balaji Dinesh PNarasimha Yadav Sri
Charan G and K Vamshi Kumar Solar Panel Management
System with Dust Sensing and Cleaning
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ENGINEERING
INNOVATIONS AND MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES
VOL 1 NO 4 2024
9. P Samourn Lakshmi Manjula Sri Rayudu and K Bapuji IoT
based Fault Detection in Dusty Solar Panels using
Modified DenseNet121 Fourth International Conference
on Advances in Electrical Computing Communication and
Sustainable Technologies DOI
101109/ICAECT60202202410469295 2024
10. Benjamin Oluwamuyiwa Olorunfemi Omolola A
Ogbolumani and Nnamdi Nwulu Solar Panels Dirt
Monitoring and Cleaning for Performance Improvement A
Systematic Review on Smart Systems Sustainability 14
10920 2022
© 2025 IJSRET
1497
International Journal of Scientific Research & Engineering Trends
Volume 11, Issue5 , Sep-Oct-2025, ISSN (Online): 2395-566X
11. Dr S Satthiyaraj and Dr R Sugashini Internet of Things
Based Monitoring and Cleaning of Dirt and Dust in Solar
Panel International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research
Volume 7 Issue 1 2025
12. Muhammadin Hamid Micael Frans Simamora Maria
Derani Ester Vania and Putri Cholillah Design of
Automatic Cleaning System on Solar Panel Using
IoTbased Wiper Journal of Physics Conference Series
doi101088/17426596/2733/1/012024 2024
13. A Mellit Mo Chourouk and MZennaro Predictive method
for cleaning photovoltaic plants in desert areas using
TinyML and IoT technique  3rd International Conference
on Advanced Electrical Engineering DOI
101109/ICAEE61760202410783166 2024
14. Mukundswamy M S C Rajnikant and Shankarlingappa C
B Automated Clean and Cooling System for Solar
Photovoltaic Panels using IoT  4th IEEE International
Conference on Data Engineering and Communication

Computer Applications Volume 186 – No53 2024
17. Maha Anber and Bassam W Aboshosha The impact of
using an IoTbased automatic solar panel cleaner on
building energy performance International Journal of
LowCarbon Technologies 19 1888–1900 2024
18. Abhishek G Abhishek C Rahul Ravikiran and Deepak
Ghode SOLAR PANEL AUTOMATIC DUST
CLEANING USING IOT BASED SYSTEM International
Education & Research Journal Volume 10 Issue 5 2024
19. Md Tanvir Islam Mim Md Asif Imtiaz Anik Riadul Islam
Shaharier Kabir Md Ashikul Islam and Abu Shufian
Design and Development of a Time Scheduled Automatic
Cleaning System of Dust Accumulation for Optimizing
Solar Power Efficiency 10th IEEE International
Conference on Power Systems DOI
101109/ICPS60393202310428706 2023
20. Milan Vaghani Jayesh Magtarpara Keyur Vahani Jenish
Maniya and Prof Rajiv Kumar Gurjwar Automated Solar
Panel Cleaning System using IoT International Research
Journal of Engineering and Technology Volume 06 Issue

23. Shasoto Biswas Muhibul Haque Bhuyan and Md Kamrul
Hassan IoTBased Automated Solar Panel Cleaning and
Monitoring Technique Volume 25 Issue 8 2023
24. Nouhaila Najmi and Ahmed Rachid A Review on Solar
Panel Cleaning Systems and Techniques Energies 16 7960
2023
25. R Shenouda M S AbdElhady and H A Kandil A review of
dust accumulation on PV panels in the MENA and the Far
East regions Journal of Engineering and Applied Science
698 2022
26. Murshiduzzaman Kadir JA Ismarrubie ZN Hanafiah
Yussof and Wan Zuha Wan Hasan Development of IoT
Based Dust Density and Solar Panel Efficiency Monitoring
System International Conference on Electrical Computer
and Energy Technologies DOI
101109/ICECET5253320219698605 2021
27. Md Masud Ali Shah Md Shahariar Parvez Abir Ahmed and
Md Rifat Hazari IoT Based Power Monitoring of Solar
Panel Incorporating Tracking System International
Conference on Automation Control and Mechatronics for
Industry 40 DOI 101109/ACMI5387820219528207 2021
28. Md Rawshan Habib Md Shahnewaz Tanvir Ahmed Yousuf
Suhan Abhishek Vadher Sanim Alam Tahsina Tashrif
Shawmee Koushik Ahmed and Abdelrhman Alrashed
Automatic Solar Panel Cleaning System Based on Arduino
for Dust Removal International Conference on Artificial
Intelligence and Smart Systems DOI
101109/ICAIS5093020219395937 2021
29. Nasib Khadka Aayush Bista Binamra Adhikari Ashish
Shreshtha Diwakar Bista and Brijesh Adhikary Current
Practices of Solar Photovoltaic Panel Cleaning System and
Future Prospects of Machine Learning Implementation